
 
FILE NO. 041624 ORDINANCE NO.  

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\20179.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Settlement of Lawsuit] 
 
 

Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by John R. Ulrich, Jr., M.D. against 

the City and County of San Francisco for violation of civil rights in the amount of 

$1,537,500; Plaintiff Ulrich filed the lawsuit on October 27, 1999 in San Francisco 

Superior Court and the City removed it to United States District Court (U.S. District 

Court Action C99-05003TEH). 

 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  The City Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the action entitled "John R. 

Ulrich, Jr., M.D. v. City and County of San Francisco," U.S. District Court Action C99-

05003TEH in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($1,537,500.00) exactly. 

Section 2.  Plaintiff filed the above-named action in Superior Court on October 27, 1999 

and named the following parties as defendant: City and County of San Francisco, Maria 

Rivero, Teresa Berta, Melissa Welch. 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
  
Joanne Hoeper 
Chief Trial Deputy 
 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
 
 
 
  
Mitchell Katz, M.D. 
Director 
 

FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
 
  
Edward Harrington 
Controller 
 

HEALTH COMMISSION 
 
  
Secretary 
 



 

 

 

City Attorney 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

 7/27/2011 

 d:\insite\files\sfrn\attachments\20179.doc 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 


