1	[Settlement of Lawsuit]	
2		
3	Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by John R. Ulrich, Jr., M.D. again	st
4	the City and County of San Francisco for violation of civil rights in the amount of	
5	\$1,537,500; Plaintiff Ulrich filed the lawsuit on October 27, 1999 in San Francisco	
6	Superior Court and the City removed it to United States District Court (U.S. District	
7	Court Action C99-05003TEH).	
8 9	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:	
10	Section 1. The City Attorney is hereby authorized to settle the action entitled "John R	•
11	Ulrich, Jr., M.D. v. City and County of San Francisco," U.S. District Court Action C99-	
12	05003TEH in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred	
13	Dollars (\$1,537,500.00) exactly.	
14	Section 2. Plaintiff filed the above-named action in Superior Court on October 27, 19	99
15	and named the following parties as defendant: City and County of San Francisco, Maria	
16	Rivero, Teresa Berta, Melissa Welch.	
17	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RECOMMENDED:	
18	DENNIS J. HERRERA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	
19	City Attorney	
20		
21	Joanne Hoeper Mitchell Katz, M.D.	
22	Chief Trial Deputy Director	
23	FUNDS AVAILABLE: HEALTH COMMISSION	
24	Edward Harrington Secretary	
25	Controller	

City Attorney
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS